
AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 10 February 2016
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), 
Derek Conway, Mike Dendor, Mick Galvin, Mike Henderson, Ken Ingleton, Samuel Koffie-
Williams, Peter Marchington, Prescott, Ben Stokes and Roger Truelove

Quorum = 4 

Pages
1. Fire Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 January 2016 (Minute 
Nos. 419 - 425) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 

Public Document Pack



existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

Part One - Substantive Items

5. Review of Leisure and Tourism

The Director of Regeneration, the Economy and Community Services 
Manager and the Cabinet Member for Regeneration have been invited to 
attend for this item.

6. Performance Monitoring Report

The Committee is asked to consider the Performance Monitoring Report. 
The Policy and Performance Manager, the Cabinet Member for 
Performance and the Cabinet Member for Environmental and Rural 
Affairs have been invited to attend for this item.

1 - 18

7. Local Area Perception Survey 2015

The Committee is asked to consider the results of the 2015 Local Area 
Perception Survey.  The Policy and Performance Manager and the 
Cabinet Member for Performance have been invited to attend for this 
item.

19 - 28

Part Two - Business Items

8. Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations

The Committee is asked to review the updated log of recommendations 
(attached).

29 - 30

9. Other Review Progress Reports

The Committee is asked to consider updates on other reviews.

10. Cabinet Forward Plan

The Committee is asked to consider the Forward Plan with a view to 
identifying possible items for pre-decision scrutiny (attached).

31 - 38

11. Urgent Business Requests

The Committee is asked to consider any requests from Committee 
Members to commence a review.

12. Committee Work Programme

The Committee is asked to review and discuss the Committee’s Work 
Programme (attached) for the remainder of the year.

39 - 40



Issued on Monday, 1 February 2016

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Director of Corporate Services, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 18 
 

Scrutiny Meeting Agenda Item: 6 

Meeting Date 10 February 2016 

Report Title Performance Monitoring – 2015/16 Quarter 2 

Cabinet Member Cllr Wilcox, Performance 

SMT Lead  Abdool Kara, Chief Executive 

Head of Service David Clifford, Policy and Performance Manager 

Recommendation Scrutiny committee is recommended to note the information 
contained in the Quarter 2 balanced scorecard reports at 
Appendix I. 

 

 
1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report presents the quarterly portfolio-based balanced scorecard 

performance reports for the second quarter of 2015/16 (July-September 2015). 
The scorecards seek to provide a holistic overview of council performance on 
each portfolio from a range of perspectives. 

 
2 Background 
 
2.1 Strategic performance monitoring by cabinet and the scrutiny committee has 

been primarily through portfolio balanced scorecards since 2011. The scorecards 
seek to deal with ‘performance’ in the broadest sense, rather than focusing only 
on traditional measures such as output indicators. 

 
3 Proposal 
 
3.1 Appendix I provides a scorecard for each cabinet portfolio, plus one covering 

‘corporate health’. This latter includes information which is only relevant from a 
cross-organisational perspective, together with an aggregated summary of some 
of the information which is included in more detail on individual portfolio 
scorecards. 

 
3.2 With the exception of ‘corporate health’, each scorecard also includes a separate 

list of ‘exceptions’, providing more information on items shown as red on the 
scorecards. 

 
3.3 Items may show as red for a number of reasons (e.g. failure to meet target, 

deterioration from the same quarter last year, etc), and the fact that a scorecard 
contains some re
[...]
nt 
and Health and 
Safety 

The scorecards include summary information on both strategic and 
operational risks. No direct health and safety implications. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

No direct implications. 

 

Page 2



 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

• Appendix I: Cabinet scorecard reports for 2015/16 Quarter 2. 
 
8 Background Papers 

• Monthly SMT performance reports 

• Quarterly financial monitoring reports 

• Quarterly complaints reports 

• Internal audit reports 

Page 3 of 18

Page 3



Corporate Overview

Strategic risk register 2014/15

R
A

G

1. Welfare reform/wider economic pressures

2. Regeneration and place-shaping

3. Balancing the budget 2014/15 to 2016/17

4. Transforming to meet the financial climate

5. Safeguarding

Customer Perspective

Total complaints received

Total complaints responded to within 10 working days

Proportion of complaints responded to within 10 working days (target: 90%)

Total complaints referred to the Local Government Ombudsman

Total compliments received

Summary from the Policy and Performance Team

Service Perspective

2015/16 Q1

2015/16 Q3

283

2015/16 Q4

270

271

275

279

282

2014/15 Q1

Working days lost to sickness absence (per quarter)

The RAG rating relates to the combined likelihood/impact score.

3

3

4

3

4

5

Likelihood

Workforce count and sickness absence

Strategic risks

3

4

3

2015/16 Q2

Full-time equivalent 

workforce count

2014/15 Q4

2014/15 Q2

2014/15 Q3

in 2008 Place Survey data

At end of 2015/16 Quarter 2

Swale Borough Council

Budget Projected year-end position

£17,926,000 £785,915

5

94

Planned actions Performance indicators

Actions in Indicators and targets per quarter (%) Indicators improved or Quartile positions in

91%

Operational risks in

Operational risks

93

Local area perception survey 2015

0

Green: improved. Red: 

deteriorated. Grey: static 

or no data. 

Green: best 2
[...]
(29%)(50%)

£23,174

Budget 15/16

£288,730

Actual spend

There are currently no portfolio-specific items 

Profiled spend

(8%)

http://www.swale.gov.uk/sustainable-sheppey-3/

in this scorecard.

Revenue budget

deteriorated from 2014/15 Q2

There are 12 indicators in total.

Green: target achieved. 

Amber: within tolerance. Red: target missed. 

RAG denotes combined likelihood and 

impact scores. Red: high (≥12).  Amber: 

medium.  Green: low (≤4).

Underspend

Underspend

Underspend

1

5

0

20

40

60

80

100

2014/15 Q1 2014/15 Q2 2014/15 Q3 2014/15 Q4 2015/16 Q1 2015/16 Q2 2015/16 Q3 2015/16 Q4

Commissioning and Customer Contact Policy and Performance

Economy and Community Services

33

90

80

90 90

58

83

0

20

40

60

80

100

2014/15

Q1

2014/15

Q2

2014/15

Q3

2014/15

Q4

2015/16

Q1

2015/16

Q2

2015/16

Q3

2015/16

Q4

2

2

2

24

1

5

1

6

4

1

1

6

15

5

Page 7 of 18

Page 7



Ref Title/Description Why is this red on the scorecard?

Performance indicators

LI/EH/002 Proportion of food hygiene inspections 

completed that were due.

Red against target (target: 90%; outturn: 81%). Note: This is a new 

indicator for 2015/16 intended to measure the performance of the 

Environmental Health shared service. The outturn of 81% in Q2 

represents a significant improvement on the 65% recorded for Q1.

LI/PS/0003 Penalty charge notice recovery rate. Red against target (target: 70%; outtturn: 66%). Year-on-year 

deterioration (2014/15 Q2: 69%; 2015/16 Q2: 66%).

Local area perception survey indicators (data from autumn 2015)

LI/LAPS/07 Agreement that the borough council is 

making the area cleaner and greener.

Red against target (target: 59%; outturn: 52%). This is an improvement 

on the 2014 outturn of 48%.

LI/LAPS/13 Satisfaction with keeping the streets free of 

litter (all survey respondents).

Red against target (target: 50%; outturn: 45%). This appears to be an 

improvement on the 2014 outturn of 42%.

LI/LAPS/14 Satisfacti
[...]
eptions]

Operational risks (where combined likelihood and impact score is at least 12, out of a possible 24)

[No Red risks]

List of Exceptions for 2015/16 Quarter 2

Regeneration

Page 18 of 18

Page 18



 

 

 
P
o
li
c
y
 B
ri
e
fi
n
g
 

SBC Policy Briefing: 

Local Area Perception Survey 2015 

December 2015 

To All Members 

Cc Strategic Management Team, Heads of Service and Third-Tier Managers 

Summary 

This briefing considers the results of the 2015 local area perception survey, focusing 

on elements of the survey which will be of interest to a wide range of teams and 

individuals.  These include the 18 corporate indicators which are derived from the 

survey data, and the features of local life identified by survey respondents as being 

most important in determining whether somewhere is a good place to live, and as 

being most in need of improvement within the local area. 

Contact David Clifford, Policy and Performance Manager 

� 01795 417456 – � davidclifford@swale.gov.uk  

 
1 Introduction 

 

1.1 This briefing considers the results of the 2015 local area perception survey 

(LAPS), a postal survey which has been run each year since 2010 as a means 

of providing a statistically robust set of data about residents’ views of the 

Council, the services it offers, and the quality of life in the Borough. 

 

1.2 The briefing is concerned solely with the sections of the survey which are 

likely to be of interest to individuals and teams across the Council, including 

outturns against the 18 corporate indicators which are based on survey data 

and results from the section of the survey which asks respondents what is 

most important in making somewhere a good place to live and what most 

needs improving in Swale. 

 

1.3 The full dataset, which contains results from a broader range of more specific 

questions, is available on the intranet at: http://sbcintranet/council-customer-

insight/default.aspx  

 

2 Methodology 

 

2.1 A total of
[...]
f benchmarking 

Swale’s results against the 2008 national Place Survey data (§ 2.4 above).  

Results this year are therefore not compared with quartile positions in that 

data, but Table 1 does provide a summary of the total number of indicators 

above and below the median in the 2008 national data. 

Table 1: Analysis by indicator category 

 

All 

indicators 

Quality of 

life in the 

borough 

Overall 

perception 

of the 

council 

Satisfaction 

with 

individual 

services 

Count of indicators 18 4 7 7 

Improved 11 (61%) 2 (50%) 6 (86%) 3 (43%) 

Deteriorated 6 (33%) 1 (25%) 1 (14%) 4 (57%) 

Static 1 (6%) 1 (25%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 

Total better than median* 6 (46%) 1 (25%) 3 (75%) 2 (40%) 

Total worse than median* 7 (54%) 3 (75%) 1 (25%) 3 (60%) 

*‘Median’ is the median in the 2008 national Place Survey data. This comparator data only exists for 13 indicators. 

 

3.4 As has been the case for the last couple of years, a clear split is visible here 

between perceptions of the Borough in general as a place to live, and 

perceptions more specifically of the Council.  In terms of the former, Swale has 

always struggled to match the perceived quality of life achieved by other 

areas; this has not really demonstrated any significant improvement this year, 

although the headline measure of ‘general satisfaction with the local area as a 

place to live’ (LAPS 01) has seen statistically significant improvement since 

2011. 

 

3.5 The picture with regard to general perceptions of the Council is much more 

positive, with 75 per cent of indicators performing above the 2008 national 

Page 3 of 10

Page 21



 

 

 
P
o
li
c
y
 B
ri
e
fi
n
g
 

median, and 86 per cent showing further improvement this year.  Again, on 

two of the most general measures of satisfaction (‘proportion of people 

satisfied with the way the council runs things’ and ‘agreement that the council 

is making the area a better place to live’, LAPS 05 and 06), there has been 

s
[...]
in the area of the local authority.'

The key decision threshold, confirmed by Council, is set at £100,000 (this relates to (a) of the definition above).

Where the decision will be made by Cabinet the Members of the Cabinet are:

Councillor Andrew Bowles - Leader
Councillor Kenneth Pugh - Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Health
Councillor David Simmons - Cabinet Member for Environmental and rural affairs
Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor John Wright - Cabinet Member for Housing
Councillor Mike Whiting - Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage
Councillor Ted Wilcox - Cabinet Member for Performance
Councillor Mike Cosgrove - Cabinet Member for Regeneration
Councillor Gerry Lewin - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning

Subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies or extracts of any documents listed below can be viewed at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT.  Please contact Democratic Services to arrange a time to view the documents or to request copies by post by e-mailing 
democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or by telephone on: 01795 417330.  Fees may be charged in accordance with the Council's Fees and Charges policy.

Other documents relevant to the decision item may be submitted to the decision maker; please contact Democratic Services (contact details above) to request 
details of these documents as they become available.

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 10



2

Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

1.  The Mill Project
A request to release the £200k 
capital towards the construction of 
a skate park on the Mill site in 
Sittingbourne and lift the 
conditions placed on releasing the 
funding made at Cabinet on 11 
March 2015. 

Cabinet
2 March 2016

Key 
[...]
rmation

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

5

6.  Award of Contract for Collection 
and Distribution of Mail
To consider the award of contract 
for collection and distribution of 
mail. 

Cabinet
2 March 2016

Key 
It is likely to result 
in the Council 
incurring 
expenditure 
above £100,000 
or the making of 
savings which 
are, significant 
having regard to 
the local 
authority's budget 
for the service or 
function to which 
the decision 
relates.

Open
 

Cabinet Member for Finance

Anne Adams

7.  CCTV shared service - alternative 
delivery model
Medway Council, who are 
contracted to deliver a shared 
service across Medway Council, 
Maidstone Borough Council, 
Gravesham Borough Council and 
Swale Borough Council CCTV 
infrastructres through a CCTV 
Partnership are proposing to 
create a new delivery model to 
carry out the CCTV Partnership 
service. 

Cabinet
2 March 2016

Key 
It is significant in 
terms of its effect 
on communities 
living or working 
in an area 
comprising two or 
more wards or 
electoral divisions 
in the area of the 
local authority.

Part exempt
 

Cabinet Member for Community 
Safety and Health

Charlotte Hudson

8.  Adoption of Kent Environment 
Strategy
Swale Borough Council adopted 
the previous Kent Environment 
Strategy 

Cabinet
2 March 2016

Key 
It is significant in 
terms of its effect 
on communities 
living or working 

Open
 

Cabinet Member for 
Environmental and Rural Affairs

Janet Hill

P
age 35



Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

6

in an area 
comprising two or 
more wards or 
electoral divisions 
in the area of the 
local authority.

9.  Corpora
[...]
Quarter 2

Scrutiny of 2016/17 Budget proposals Committee Complete

Scrutiny of 2016/17 Fees and Charges proposals Committee Complete

Update on Sittingbourne town centre regeneration Committee Complete

Housing Services Committee Live

Council Tax scheme Committee Complete

Development management
Committee Draft 

scope

Leisure and Tourism
Committee Draft 

scope √

Elections Review 2015 Committee Complete

MKIP Planning Services
Task and 

Finish 

Group

To be 

decided

Scrutiny Committee work programme

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Performance Monitoring Report
	7 Local Area Perception Survey 2015
	8 Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations
	10 Cabinet Forward Plan
	12 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 513 -

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 10 February 2016 from 7.00  - 9.48 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Tina Booth (substitute for Councillor Andy Booth),  
Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Derek Conway, Mick Galvin, Mike Henderson, 
James Hunt (substitute for Councillor Mike Dendor), Ken Ingleton, Samuel Koffie-Williams, 
Peter Marchington, Prescott, Ben Stokes and Roger Truelove.

OFFICERS PRESENT:  Kathryn Carr, David Clifford, Martin Goodhew, Jo Millard, Lyn 
Newton and Bob Pullen.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Roger Clark, Mike Cosgrove, David Simmons and 
Ted Wilcox.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Andy Booth (Chairman) and Mike Dendor.

481 FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Vice-Chairman in the Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

482 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 January 2016 (Minute Nos. 419 -  425) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record subject to 
the addition of a further question that had been asked at point 13 on page 500:  
‘What other action is being taken to achieve this?’. The Member that raised the 
question confirmed he had already had a response from the Cabinet Member for 
Housing.

483 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

484 REVIEW OF LEISURE AND TOURISM 

The Vice-Chairman in the Chair welcomed the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
the Director of Regeneration, Economy and Community Services Manager and 
Project Officer to the meeting.  

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration thanked the Committee for their invitation to 
attend and spoke of the importance of tourism in Swale.  He added that tourism 
was a non-statutory function, Swale did not have one significant attraction but many 
feature attractions and that the preservation and maintenance of tourist attractions 
along with planned facilities within the Sittingbourne Town Centre regeneration was 
vital for the future of Swale.  In response to a comment from a Member, the Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration agreed that Swale was ideally located for visitors to the 
continent, London and nearby attractions.



Scrutiny Committee 10 February 2016 

- 514 -

The Economy and Community Services Manager gave a presentation on Leisure 
and Tourism in Swale, setting out the issues faced by the service which included 
future priorities and financial pressures.  She highlighted Swale’s core attractions in 
its coastline, countryside, marshlands and events and spoke of the interaction with 
partners as detailed in the Core Budget on the presentation handout given to 
Members.

The key issues highlighted in the presentation included:

 Use of apprentices and internal partnership working;
 Investment in Swale and the support of local businesses;
 Use of social media to encourage visitors;
 Visit Swale website;
 Performance monitoring of quality accommodation in Swale;
 Partnership agreement with Visit England;
 The Faversham Society as an events provider and sole accredited museum 

in the Borough;
 Successful tourist projects in Swale;
 Planned projects in the future.

The Economy and Community Services Manager added that other issues to 
consider in the future included greater technological advances and the provision of 
tourism facilities for an ageing and a more culturally diverse population. 

A Member considered that the Council should preserve its historical assets and 
should take advantage of opportunities such as filming in Swale.  The same 
Member encouraged all Members to promote events and attractions on social 
media and suggested a District Tourism Plan be drawn up.  In response, the 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration welcomed ideas but warned of the small budget 
available.  The Economy and Community Services Manager added that the Council 
were working with the Kent Film Office but agreed to consider marketing and 
promotion after filming had taken place.  She further advised that a tourism plan 
was being considered.

A Member suggested that more visitor facilities could be provided for those 
locations that were already popular such as Minster Leas, Perry Woods and 
Conyer, to generate more income and possible employment.  He highlighted the 
success of Faversham Quay.  The Cabinet Member for Regeneration agreed that 
there should be more exploration of the coastline and highlighting of beaches with 
Blue Flags. The Economy and Community Services Manager agreed to consider 
more opportunities to create activities and facilities at sites within legislative 
constraints.

A Member congratulated the team on achieving so much with such a small budget 
and raised concerns that the service was a non-statutory function as he considered 
an increase in tourism would transform economic viability.   He suggested that there 
should be a list of priorities, followed by money to be spent to improve the economic 
development of the Borough.  In response, the Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
advised that there had to be a balance with statutory and non-statutory services 
and in the future the service would be more self-financing.  He added that the 



Scrutiny Committee 10 February 2016 

- 515 -

allocation of the budget could be initiated by the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Committee in the future.

Whilst congratulating the team, a Member warned that the Borough assets could 
generate income but could also cost money.  He suggested tours of locations 
where filming had taken place and sought more up-to-date statistics on the value of 
tourism in Swale.  The Economies and Community Services Manager explained 
that a change of management at Visit Kent had caused a delay in agreeing the 
Cambridge Model, but the new model and figures would be measured against other 
districts, all 12 of whom had participated. 

A Member suggested alternative funding from businesses for schemes such as that 
achieved at Herne Bay pier.  He also highlighted the imbalance of funding on the 
Isle of Sheppey, which had received the highest number of hits on the website, and 
urged funding to be allocated in the most appropriate places. He considered bolder 
and greater risks should be taken.  In response, the Economies and Community 
Services Manager advised there would be a review of how the budget was 
allocated and that there were multiple websites for Faversham that masked the 
number of hits Faversham had actually received.  The Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration added that the Faversham Society had received a large proportion of 
the budget as it was the only Tourist Information Centre and accredited museum in 
the Borough.  

Further suggestions from Members included:

 Better signage to tourist attractions;
 Extending the parking area at Minster Leas;
 More effective publicity for events in the Borough;
 Charging for slipways for motorboat users;
 Additional facilities in beach locations such as the “Sweet Hut”;
 Educational visits for schools and universities and encouraging exchange 

visitors;
 Targeting specific niche markets such as boat owners;
 Ferry and cycle service;
 Reinstatement of French market;
 Excursions to SS Richard Montgomery (as already offered from Southend 

Pier);
 Encouragement of longer visits in holiday accommodation and 

encouragement of Kent County Council to promote Kent as a place to stay;
 More publicity of the importance of the area for birdlife and history;
 Promotion of maritime opportunities and locally grown food;
 Promotion of landscape designation;
 Publicity of Swale, wider than Swale;
 Consideration of self-financing projects in the future.

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration advised that a number of suggested 
initiatives could be carried forward. The Economies and Community Services 
Manager advised that there was already a new partnership with the University of 
Kent working closely with Architectural students using Swale in their studies and 
agreed that more work would be put into expanding educational interest.



Scrutiny Committee 10 February 2016 

- 516 -

In response to a question relating to measuring the accommodation standard in the 
Borough, the Economies and Community Services Manager advised that only the 
53 hotels, bed and breakfasts and guesthouses in the Borough were measured.  
She further advised that Kent had to work harder to develop and retain a visitor 
base rather than be a transient route and any opportunities would be considered 
should an additional Thames crossing be constructed.

The Project Officer advised that Faversham, Sittingbourne and the Isle of Sheppey 
were marketed separately on Visit Kent and referred to the increase in hits to the 
Visit Swale website.

The Director of Regeneration thanked the Scrutiny Committee for their comments 
and considered that Swale had many natural assets with huge potential.  She 
further advised that a Visitor Economy Strategy would be implemented in the future.

The Vice-Chairman in the Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, the 
Director of Regeneration, the Economies and Community Services Manager and 
Project Officer for their attendance.

485 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

The Vice-Chairman in the Chair welcomed the Cabinet Member for Performance, 
the Cabinet Member for Environmental and Rural Affairs and the Policy and 
Performance Manager to the meeting.

The Policy and Performance Manager introduced the quarterly portfolio-based 
balanced scorecard performance reports for the second quarter (July – September 
2015/16).  He provided an overview of the Corporate Health scorecard and 
highlighted the stable level of short-term sickness and slightly higher level of long-
term sickness. Whilst there had been a 15% increase in the numbers of complaints 
received, the proportion of complaints responded to within 10 working days had 
increased to 91% which suggested that this was being managed more effectively.  
The Policy and Performance Manager also highlighted that the performance 
indicators showed that 75% of targets were met.

In response to a question from a Member regarding residents’ complaints, the 
Policy and Performance Manager advised that the procedure to complain was now 
clearer which might explain the increase in the number of complaints.  A Member 
requested longer term information and the Policy and Performance Manager 
agreed to provide the full complaints report with a longer time frame to Scrutiny 
Committee Members.

A Member sought clarification on why there was a sharp increase in complaints in 
Housing and was advised by the Policy and Performance Manager that an increase 
in case loads as well as the inclusion of the Revenues and Benefits service now 
within Housing had caused the increase.

In relation to Regeneration, a Member highlighted the sharp increase in the number 
of complaints and the Policy and Performance Manager explained that more 
complaints had been received by the Environmental Response Team due to the 
trial fixed penalty notice scheme.  Another Member drew attention to the drop in 



Scrutiny Committee 10 February 2016 

- 517 -

shopping facilities in the graph at the top right on page 17 of the report and was 
advised by the Cabinet Member for Performance that shopping was considered 
less important by those surveyed.

Resolved:

(i) That the information in the balanced scorecards Quarter 2 be noted.

486 LOCAL AREA PERCEPTION SURVEY 2015 

The Cabinet Member for Performance introduced the report which considered the 
results of the 2015 Local Area Perception Survey (LAPS).  He advised that due to 
the low response to the survey (only 984 completed responses were received), 
Members should interrogate the data carefully.  The Policy and Performance 
Manager added that the survey gave a genuine representative sample and gave a 
good summary of actual views.

A Member considered that the increase in score in the level of traffic congestion 
indicated that more attention was required when considering planning applications 
and other decisions.  The same Member highlighted the high score in 
road/pavement repairs which indicated that Kent County Council were not doing a 
sufficient job and referred to the drop in levels of satisfaction on graphs LAPS 18 
and 19 on page 28 of the report as a concern.  The Cabinet Member for 
Performance advised that the survey was perception data and it was likely the 
whole country’s levels of satisfaction had dropped.  The Policy and Performance 
Manager added that overall satisfaction ratings for Councils generally were not 
high, and Swale’s figure was relatively good, especially in view of its demographics.

When asked by a Member if the figures in the survey were ever considered, 
particularly in relation to the traffic congestion, the Policy and Performance 
Manager advised that the facts were publicised and partners on the Public Services 
Board did take notice.

A Member drew attention to Table 1 on page 21 of the report which showed 86% of 
those surveyed considered there had been an improvement in overall perception of 
the Council.

Resolved:

(i) That the report be noted.

487 REVIEWS AT FOLLOW-UP STAGE AND LOG OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the report.

Resolved:

(i) That the report be noted.



Scrutiny Committee 10 February 2016 

- 518 -

488 OTHER REVIEW PROGRESS REPORTS 

Due to the absence of several Members of the Scrutiny Committee, the Vice-
Chairman in the Chair resolved to defer the Development Management Review 
update to the next Scrutiny Committee meeting on 17 March 2016.

Resolved:

(i) That the Development Management Review update be deferred to the 
next Scrutiny Committee meeting on 17 March 2016.

489 CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

The Policy and Performance Officer gave an update on the Forward Plan and 
advised that the item on page 35 of the Agenda, CCTV Shared Service – 
Alternative Delivery Model and the item on page 36, Payment Collection Services 
Contract had been deferred but no new date for consideration at Cabinet had yet 
been advised.

A Member asked if the item on Dolphin Barge Museum on page 33 of the report 
included Periwinkle Mill and how long after the award of the contract for Newington 
Car Park on page 33 would the works commence?  The Senior Democratic 
Services Officer agreed to provide the Member with the information.

Resolved:

(i) That the Forward Plan be noted.

490 URGENT BUSINESS REQUESTS 

The Vice Chairman in the Chair referred to the issues on the A249 and advised that 
Kent County Council were not planning to review the matter at their Scrutiny 
Committee.  He proposed to ask the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee to 
discuss the issues with the Chairman of the Swale Joint Transportation Board.

A Member asked for the impact of flooding at the rugby pitch as well as the A249 to 
be raised as he considered this was a contributory cause.  The Vice-Chairman in 
the Chair advised that all issues that had been raised on the subject at Full Council 
on 27 January 2016 would be included. 

Resolved:

(i) That the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee discusses the issues with 
the Chairman of the Swale Joint Transportation Board to agree the best 
approach and plan of recommendations on the issues raised at Full 
Council on 27 January 2016 as a result of the A249 sink hole.

491 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Vice-Chairman in the Chair referred to the discussion earlier in the meeting on 
Leisure and Tourism and a Member highlighted the lack of representation from the 



Scrutiny Committee 10 February 2016 

- 519 -

Isle of Sheppey.  Another Member suggested inviting the Cabinet Member for 
Environmental and Rural Affairs to a future meeting on the review.

Members made the following comments:

 More information was required on the range and number of leisure parks;
 Where were the Bed & Breakfasts (B & B) located and where were their 

visitors from?;
 Statistics required for income from Tourism since 2012.

A Member sought clarification and more detail on the figures referred to in the 
Value of Tourism 2012 in the presentation; how the figures had been reached and 
requested a breakdown of the figures in areas of Faversham, Isle of Sheppey and 
Sittingbourne.  The Senior Democratic Services Officer agreed to report this 
information back.

Various suggestions were made on how to progress the review, including 
establishing a Task and Finish Group and the Vice Chairman in the Chair agreed to 
discuss the suggestions with the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


